
FOURTH AMENDING AGREEMENT TO
 
AMENDED AND RESTATED TRUST DEED
 

THIS FOURTH AMENDING AGREEMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED TRUST DEED 
(this “Agreement”) is made as of the 30th day of November, 2018. 

BY AND AMONG 

(1)	 CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF COMMERCE, a bank named in Schedule I to the 
Bank Act (Canada), whose executive office is at Commerce Court West, 199 Bay 
Street, Toronto, Ontario, Canada M5L 1A2 in its capacity as Issuer; 

(2)	 CIBC COVERED BOND (LEGISLATIVE) GUARANTOR LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a 
limited partnership formed under the laws of the Province of Ontario whose registered 
office is at Commerce Court West, 199 Bay Street, Toronto, Ontario, Canada M5L 
1A2 by its managing general partner CIBC COVERED BOND (LEGISLATIVE) GP 
INC.; and 

(3)	 COMPUTERSHARE TRUST COMPANY OF CANADA, a trust company formed 
under the laws of Canada, whose registered office is at 100 University Avenue, 11th 
Floor, Toronto, Ontario, Canada M5J 2Y1. 

WHEREAS the parties entered into an amended and restated trust deed dated June 21, 2016, 
as amended by amending agreements made as of June 20, 2017, December 22, 2017 and 
June 18, 2018 (the “Trust Deed”); 

AND WHEREAS the parties hereto have agreed to amend the Trust Deed pursuant to the terms 
of this Agreement in accordance with Clause 21.2 of the Trust Deed and Section 8.02 of the 
Security Agreement; 

NOW THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY AGREED that in consideration of the mutual covenants and 
agreements herein set forth, the parties agree as follows: 

ARTICLE 1 – AMENDMENTS 

1.01 Amendments 

(1) The schedule attached to the Trust Deed as Schedule 1 – Terms and Conditions 
of the Covered Bonds is amended as follows: 

(a)	 The first paragraph in the section entitled “Terms and Conditions of the Covered 
Bonds – Interest on Floating Rate Covered Bonds – Interest Payment Dates – 
Rate of Interest” under Condition 5.03 is deleted and replaced with the following: 

“Where the Screen Rate Determination is specified in the 
applicable Final Terms as the manner in which the Rate of Interest 
is to be determined, and the Reference Rate is specified in the 
applicable Final Terms as being a rate other than SONIA, the 
Rate of Interest for each Interest Period will, subject to the 
provisions of Condition 13.02, be determined by the Calculation 
Agent on the following basis:” 

MT DOCS 18328170 



(b) 

-2­

The following subsection shall be inserted at the end of the section entitled 
“Terms and Conditions of the Covered Bonds – Interest on Floating Rate 
Covered Bonds – Interest Payment Dates – Rate of Interest” under Condition 
5.03: 

“Where the Screen Rate Determination is specified in the 
applicable Final Terms as the manner in which the Rate of Interest 
is to be determined, and the Reference Rate is specified in the 
applicable Final Terms as being SONIA, the Rate of Interest for 
each Interest Period will, subject as provided below and subject to 
the provisions of Condition 13.02, be Compounded Daily SONIA 
plus or minus the Margin (as indicated in the applicable Final 
Terms) as determined by the Calculation Agent. 

“Compounded Daily SONIA” means the rate of return of a daily 
compound interest investment (with the daily SONIA reference 
rate as reference rate for the calculation of interest) and will be 
calculated by the Calculation Agent (or such other party 
responsible for the calculation of the Rate of Interest, as specified 
in the applicable Final Terms) on the Interest Determination Date, 
as follows, and the resulting percentage will be rounded if 
necessary to the fifth decimal place, with 0.000005 being rounded 
upwards: 

do

�� �1 + 
SONIAi-pLBD x ni

� -1� x 
365 

365 d 
i = 1 

where: 

“d” is the number of calendar days in the relevant Interest Period; 

“do” is the number of London Banking Days in the relevant Interest 
Period; 

“i” is a series of whole numbers from one to do, each representing 
the relevant London Banking Day in chronological order from, and 
including, the first London Banking Day in the relevant Interest 
Period; 

“London Banking Day” or “LBD” means any day on which 
commercial banks are open for general business (including 
dealing in foreign exchange and foreign currency deposits) in 
London; 

“ni”, for any day “i”, means the number of calendar days from and 
including such day “i” up to but excluding the following London 
Banking Day; 

“Observation Look-Back Period” is as specified in the applicable 
Final Terms; 

MT DOCS 18328170 



-3­

“Observation Period” means the period from and including the 
date falling “p” London Banking Days prior to the first day of the 
relevant Interest Period (and the first Interest Period shall begin on 
and include the Interest Commencement Date) and ending on, but 
excluding, the date falling “p” London Banking Days prior to the 
Interest Payment Date for such Interest Period (or the date falling 
“p” London Banking Days prior to such earlier date, if any, on 
which the Covered Bonds become due and payable); 

“p”, for any Interest Period, is the number of London Banking 
Days included in the Observation Look-Back Period, as specified 
in the applicable Final Terms; 

“SONIA reference rate”, in respect of any London Banking Day, 
is a reference rate equal to the daily Sterling Overnight Index 
Average (“SONIA”) rate for such London Banking Day as provided 
by the administrator of SONIA to authorised distributors and as 
then published on the Relevant Screen Page or, if the Relevant 
Screen Page is unavailable, as otherwise published by such 
authorised distributors, in each case on the London Banking Day 
immediately following such London Banking Day; and 

“SONIAi-pLBD” means, in respect of any London Banking Day 
falling in the relevant Observation Period, the SONIA reference 
rate for the London Banking Day falling “p” London Banking Days 
prior to the relevant London Banking Day “i”. 

If, in respect of any London Banking Day in the relevant 
Observation Period, the Calculation Agent (or such other party 
responsible for the calculation of the Rate of Interest, as specified 
in the applicable Final Terms) determines that the SONIA 
reference rate is not available on the Relevant Screen Page or 
has not otherwise been published by the relevant authorised 
distributors, such SONIA reference rate shall be: (i) the Bank of 
England’s Bank Rate (the “Bank Rate”) prevailing at close of 
business on the relevant London Banking Day; plus (ii) the mean 
of the spread of the SONIA reference rate to the Bank Rate over 
the previous five days on which a SONIA reference rate has been 
published, excluding the highest spread (or, if there is more than 
one highest spread, one only of those highest spreads) and lowest 
spread (or, if there is more than one lowest spread, one only of 
those lowest spreads) to the Bank Rate. 

Notwithstanding the paragraph above, in the event the Bank of 
England publishes guidance as to (i) how the SONIA reference 
rate is to be determined or (ii) any rate that is to replace the 
SONIA reference rate, the Calculation Agent (or such other party 
responsible for the calculation of the Rate of Interest, as specified 
in the applicable Final Terms) shall, to the extent that it is 
reasonably practicable, follow such guidance in order to determine 
the SONIA reference rate for the purpose of the relevant Series of 

MT DOCS 18328170 



-4­

Covered Bonds for so long as the SONIA reference rate is not 
available or has not been published by the authorised distributors. 

In the event that the Rate of Interest cannot be determined in 
accordance with the foregoing provisions by the Calculation Agent 
(or such other party responsible for the calculation of the Rate of 
Interest, as specified in the applicable Final Terms), the Rate of 
Interest for the relevant Interest Period shall be (i) that determined 
as at the last preceding Interest Determination Date (though 
substituting, where a different Margin or Maximum Rate of Interest 
or Minimum Rate of Interest is to be applied to the relevant 
Interest Period from that which applied to the last preceding 
Interest Period, the Margin or Maximum Rate of Interest or 
Minimum Rate of Interest relating to the relevant Interest Period in 
place of the Margin or Maximum Rate of Interest or Minimum Rate 
of Interest relating to that last preceding Interest Period) or (ii) if 
there is no such preceding Interest Determination Date, the initial 
Rate of Interest which would have been applicable to such Series 
of Covered Bonds for the first Interest Period had the Covered 
Bonds been in issue for a period equal in duration to the 
scheduled first Interest Period but ending on (and excluding) the 
Interest Commencement Date (but applying the Margin and any 
Maximum Rate of Interest or Minimum Rate of Interest applicable 
to the first Interest Period). 

If the relevant Series of Covered Bonds become due and payable 
in accordance with Condition 7, the final Interest Determination 
Date shall, notwithstanding any Interest Determination Date 
specified in the applicable Final Terms, be deemed to be the date 
on which such Covered Bonds became due and payable and the 
Rate of Interest on such Covered Bonds shall, for so long as any 
such Covered Bond remains outstanding, be that determined on 
such date.” 

(c)	 The definition of Interest Determination Date in Condition 5.09 is deleted and 
replaced with the following: 

““Interest Determination Date” means, in respect of any Interest 
Period, the date specified as such in the applicable Final Terms 
or, if none is so specified: 

(i)	 in the case of Covered Bonds denominated in Pounds Sterling (and the 
Reference Rate is other than SONIA) or in another currency if so 
specified in the applicable Final Terms, the first day of such Interest 
Period; or 

(ii)	 in any other case, the date falling two London Banking Days (or, in the 
case of EURIBOR or EUROLIBOR, two TARGET2 Business Days) prior 
to the first day of such Interest Period.” 

MT DOCS 18328170 



2.01 

-5­

ARTICLE 2– MISCELLANEOUS 

Further Assurances 

Each of the parties hereto will from time to time execute and deliver all such 
further documents and instruments and do all acts and things as any of the other parties may 
reasonably require to effectively carry out or better evidence or perfect the full intent and 
meaning of this Agreement. 

2.02 Other Amendments 

Except as expressly amended, modified and supplemented hereby, the 
provisions of the Trust Deed are and shall remain in full force and effect and shall be read with 
this Agreement, mutatis mutandis. Where the terms of this Agreement are inconsistent with the 
terms of the Trust Deed (prior to its amendment hereby), the terms of this Agreement shall 
govern to the extent of such inconsistency. 

2.03 Governing Law 

This Agreement is governed by and will be construed in accordance with the laws of 
Ontario and the federal laws of Canada applicable therein. 

2.04 Interpretation 

Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings 
ascribed thereto in the Trust Deed (prior to its amendments hereby). 

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS] 

MT DOCS 18328170 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed the day and 
year first before written above. 

CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF 
COMMERCE 

Per:	 “Wojtek Niebrzydowski” 
Name: Wojtek Niebrzydowski 
Title: Authorized Signatory 

CIBC COVERED BOND (LEGISLATIVE) 
GUARANTOR LIMITED PARTNERSHIP by 
its managing general partner, CIBC 
COVERED BOND (LEGISLATIVE) GP INC. 

Per:	 “Wojtek Niebrzydowski” 
Name: Wojtek Niebrzydowski 
Title: Authorized Signatory 

COMPUTERSHARE TRUST COMPANY OF 
CANADA 

Per:	 “Mircho Mirchev” 
Name: Mircho Mirchev 
Title: Authorized Signatory 

Per:	 “Tina Li” 
Name: Tina Li 
Title: Authorized Signatory 

MT DOCS 18328170 


